

Nos. 22-660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY,
Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC, AND UBS AG,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE ANTI-FRAUD
COALITION, THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND BETTER
MARKETS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Samuel J. Buffone, Jr.
Counsel of Record
BLACK & BUFFONE PLLC
1400 Eye Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 997-8562
sam@blackandbuffone.com

Jacklyn DeMar
THE ANTI-FRAUD COALITION
1220 19th St. NW
Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-4826
jdemar@taf.org

Clayton E. Wire
OGBORN MIHM LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Ste 2700
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 592-5900
clayton.wire@omtrial.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Specific “Burdens of Proof” Selected by Congress Control the Elements of a Plaintiff’s Case in Chief Under SOX, Not the General Terms on Which the Second Circuit Relied	6
II. The Vague and General Phrases “Discriminate” and “Because of” Do Not Require That Plaintiffs Prove the Defendant’s Intent in SOX Claims	9
A. <i>The Phrases “Discriminate” and “Because of” are Vague and Ambiguous on Their Own, and Do Not Provide the Level of Clarity Required to Override Congress’ Clear Directive as to the Burdens of Proof Required Under SOX.</i>	11
B. <i>The Structure of Section 1514A Establishes that the Burdens of Proof Selected by Congress Provide the Contours and Context of the Generalized Phrase “Discriminate ... Because of.”</i>	15

III. Requiring Plaintiffs to Prove the Defendant’s Retaliatory Intent, in Addition to the Burdens of Proof Explicitly Selected by Congress, Would Undermine the Broad Remedial Purposes of SOX and Discourage Would-be Whistleblowers from Breaking the Corporate “Code of Silence” and Supplying Critical Evidence of Wrongdoing.21

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	8
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	3, 9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	18
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. ____ (U.S. June 8, 2023).....	12, 13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	6, 10
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	12
<i>Guardians Assn. v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of New York City</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	9
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	15, 16, 18

<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	13
<i>Marano v. Department of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	7, 14
<i>Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 254 (2d Cir. 2022)	Passim
<i>Olmstead v. L. C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	12
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	10
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	13
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. V. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	3, 11
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. ____ (U.S. June 8, 2023).....	9, 10
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	12, 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	Passim
18 U.S.C. § 1519	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	Passim
49 U.S.C. § 11503(b)	3, 9
49 U.S.C. § 42121	Passim
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	10
Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16	14

Miscellaneous

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....5, 14
H.R. 485419
S. 2041.....18
S. Rep. No. 413.....14
S.Rep. 107-14616, 18
Moberly, Richard, *Sarbanes-Oxley Whistleblower
Provisions: Ten years Later*, 64 SOUTH CAROLINA
LAW REVIEW 1 (2012).....16
